

Phone# 0966-933199

Email: dhodikhan@yahoo.com

Dated: Ø 7/11/2023

To

The Director General Health Services Khyber Pakhtunkhawa Peshawar

Subject:

SERVICE APPEAL NO. 1833/2023 - AMEER ABDULLAH VERSUS GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHAWA AND OTHERS

With reference to your office letter No. 5346-49 (Lit) dated: 06/11/2023.

I have the honor to submit hereby Parawise reply of the subject mentioned letter as given below: -

- 1. There is no vacant post of Chief PHC Technician MP (BPS-16) under the control of this office.
- 2. Mr. Ameer Abdullah submitted his arrival / charge report through courier service which was return / regretted at that time vide this office letter No. 2846-48PF dated: 07/03/2023. (copy attached Annex-A)
- 3. i). His salary was not started due to non avaibility of vacant post as well as he was relieved on Administrative Ground from the strength of this office.
 - ii). His Draft Charge Sheet / Statement of Allegations has been submitted to your honor according to your directive vide No. 863/AE.VI dated:17/02/2023 and this office No. 2404/PF dated: 20/02/2023. (Copies attached Annex-B&C)
 - iii). His detail brief regarding his case has already been submitted to your honor vide letters No. 1853-62/PF dated: 06/02/2023, No. 2659-62/PF dated: 01/03/2023 and No. 11377-78/PF dated: 11/09/2023 (photocopies enclosed Annex-D, E & F)
 - iv). Your good honor is recently informed and requested that he may kindly be posted against the vacant post anywhere in Khyber Pakhtunkhawa with the release of his salary to implementation of Court decision vide No. 13530-32/PF dated: 03/11/2023 as well as to actualization of his promotion. (copy attached Annex-G)

District Health Officer Dera Ismail Khan.

Cc:-

- 1. Registrar, Khyber Pakhtunkhawa Service Tribunal Peshawar with reference to your order dated: 02/11/2023.
- 2. PS to Secretary Health Khyber Pakhtunkhawa Peshawar.
- 3. Assistant Director, Anti-Corruption DIKhan with reference your letter No. 2149/CO/ACE dated: 30-10-2023.
- 4. Litigation Officer, DHO Office DIKhan.

strict Health Officer. Dera Ismail Khan.



OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICER

Phone# 0966-933199

Email: dhodikhan@yahoo.com

No. 14029-35/PJ

Dated: 20/11/2023

То

MOST IMMEDIATE

Mr. Ameer Abdullah S/o Muhammad Jahangir R/O Shadman Colony Muryali Tehsil & District Dera Ismail Khan

Subject:

SERVICE APPEAL NO. 1833/2023

Reference Order of Honorable Court of Khyber Pakhtunkhawa Service Tribunal Peshawar dated: 02/11/2023 on the subject cited appeal.

The Director General Health Services Khyber Pakhtunkhawa Peshawar has posted you at the disposal of District Health officer Lakki Marwat against the original cadre vacant post vide office order No. 17744-49/AE-Vi dated: 14/11/2023.

You are directed to report for duty immediately to release your salary as per order of Honorable Court of Khyber Pakhtunkhawa Service Tribunal Peshawar.

District Health Officer Dera Ismail Khan

Cc:-

- 1. The Chairman, Honorable Court of Khyber Pakhtunkhawa Service Tribunal Peshawar.
- 2. Director General Health Services Khyber Pakhtunkhawa Peshawar.

3. PS to Secretary health Khyber Pakhtunkhawa Peshawar.

4. District Accounts Officer DIKhan alongwith copy of posting order of Ameer Abdullah S/o Muhammad Jahangir for information and stated that kindly do not stop the salary because the official concerned has been adjusted / posted by the competent authority. His salary will be release on his joining for duty.

5. Litigation officer of this office.

District Health Officer Derg Ismail Khan

D:\F Data\Court Matter\2023\Amber Abdullah Service Appeal No. 18332023.doc